
Alameda Corridor-East (ACE) Program Funding Plan Update 

Planning & Programming Committee, Item No. 15  

January 15, 2020 
 



2 

Historical Background on Metro Contributions 

Date 

Board Approved 
Metro Funding 

Amount                    
($ millions) Action Notes 

Total ACE 
Project Cost  
($ millions) 

Funding 
Sources 

  MOU4367 & MOU8002 

May 1999  $14.14*  1997 Call for Projects     Prop C 

Oct. 2002 $161.50* June 1999 Metro Board Action  

Board approval of Metro's 

17% contribution to the 

total project cost $950.00  Prop C and RIP  

Nov. 2007 $274.32* 
November 2007 Metro Board 
Action  

Board approval of updated 
total ACE Program cost and 

updated Metro's 17% 
contribution  $1,613.67  Prop C 

  
* Metro funding amount listed in later years includes previously approved amount.  The last Board approved 17% 
contribution under MOU8002 is $274.32 million.  

  MOU8002R 

March 2010 $42.00  June 2009 Board Action  
For San Gabriel Trench 
Project  $1,613.67  Measure R 

May 2013 $358.00  May 2013 Board Action  
Board approval of ACE 
Measure R Expenditure Plan   $1,613.67  Measure R  



3 

Urgency of the Fund Request 

• SGVCOG plans to seek programming of State Prop 1B funds (TCIF) 

in January 2020 

 TCIF funds require 1:1 match demonstration. 

 These funds are cost savings garnered from the delivery of previous ACE 
grade separation projects. 

 If not programmed by June 2020, the funds will no longer be available. 

• SB1 2018 Trade Corridor Enhancement Program (TCEP) funds 

need to be programmed by June 2020 

 TCEP funds were awarded to Montebello Blvd. and Turnbull Canyon 
Road grade separation projects as part of Metro-sponsored joint 
application with ACE and Ports of LA and Long Beach. 

3 



4 

Measures R and M  
Unified Cost Management Policy Analysis 

Scope Reductions 
• The SGVCOG Governing Board reduced the Project scope in 2011 based on a 

prioritization study for the remaining grade separation projects. 

New Local Agency Funding Resources 

• The Multi-year Subregional Programs (MSP) will not be available until FY2048. 

Value Engineering 
• The SGVCOG has applied Caltrans design guidelines to capitalize on value 

engineering and cost controls to save nearly $114 million.   

Countywide Cost Reductions and/or Other Funds 
• The ACE Project has been designated as a “project of national and regional 

significance” by the FHWA.   

Therefore, staff recommends that remaining funding shortfall be dealt with at the 
countywide level.   

 



Other Considerations 

 

 

 

 

 

• The SGVCOG has secured over 80% of the Project funds from other sources.   

• If SGVCOG were to request an updated Metro 17% contribution based on 
the current total ACE Project cost, it would be $25.82 million.  
 Instead, SGVCOG is requesting $15 million needed to complete the 

final grade separation projects.   
 

 
 
 

 

• The SGVCOG has delivered 12 projects to date with eight projects 
currently active.  

• If future costs increase, SGVCOG will work with Metro staff to seek 
programming of other local funds available to the subregion.  

($ in 000)   17%  Contribution  

Current Total ACE Project Cost  $1,765,540  $300,142  

2007 Total ACE Project Cost $1,613,666  $274,323  

Difference $25,819  

ACE Additional Funding Request   $15,000  

5 



6 

Recommendation 

Authorize the CEO to amend the ACE funding agreement 
to increase Metro’s contribution by $15,000,000 for a 
new total amount of $289,323,220 and program 
$19,453,420, which includes previously committed 
funding.  Metro will not participate in any future project 
cost increases or overruns.   


